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SALE OP LUBRICANT OIL BY IOC AND
FOREIGN CoNCERNS

3948. SHRI ABDUL GHANI DAR:
Will the Minisler of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state :

(B> tho lolal sale of lubricant aU in the lut three years by Indio Oil Corporatioll oeparately, in each year;

(b> whelher il is a facl thai Ihe forei.., caa_ bave sold lubricant oil in open markel to privale concerns in the last throe
)'Un; if so, the lotal sale each year; and

(c) the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE. IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALs AND MINES AND
Mh'TALS (SHRI D. R. CHAVAN): (a)
Following .. Ie. of Lubricating Oils were made by lOC year.wise in the IL't 3 yean:-

1966
1967
1968

('(lOO IOn n ... )

90
129
136

(b) and (c). Thl" 10reign oil companie,'i ba"e .old the followin~ quantities of Lubri·

eatinG oils in the last 3 years to Noa-Government concerns:-

1966
1967
1968

(,O(lO IOnnes)

261
291
31S

There are no restrictions on the sale of Lubricating Oils. Both IOC and the foreip oil companks are free to sell the same to consumers in accordance witb their sale& arrangements.
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MATERNITY CENTIlES IN MVSORIl STATE

3950. SHRIMATI SUDHA V. REDDY:
Will the Mini.ter of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOU~;NG AND URB \N DEVELOP·
MENT be plcased to state:

(a) the number of Maternity Centres in My.ore State:

(h) how m',lny of them are located in rural area.; and

(e) the number of Govemmenl and Voluntary Organisation, which are carrying on activities in this field?

TilE MINI~TER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (DR. S.
CHANDASEKH \R) : (a) to (c). The in·
form.tion has been called for from the Govemmenl of Mysore. It will be placed on the table of the House os .oon as it is received.

CoNVENTION OF Sn.ElUNG COMMITTI!E OF CooPERATIVE CREDIT SoCIETIES

3951. SHRT RHAGBAN DAS:
SHRI MOHAMMED ISMAIL:
SHRI P. RAMAMURTHI:
SHRI B. K. MODAK :

Will th" Min;ster of FINANCE be p\cased to state:

(a) whelhcr Government are aware of Ihe convenl;':'n of Steering Committee of

Co-operative Credit Societies and Baub held in Calcutta on the 6th Novembec,
1969: .

(b) if so, the main demands rai!lCd by the Convention;

(c) whether Government have considereO these demands; nnd

(d) if so, the step< taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE CSHRI P. C.
SETHI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main demand of the convention was that Salarly Earners'/Employees' C0-
operative Credit Societies in West Bengal
.hould be exempted from the provisions of the Bankinl' Regul;:(ion 'ct, 1949 rcla~
to maintenance of minimum cash and liquid reserves.

(c) and (d). A reference is invited to lhe reply given today to part, (b) and (c) of Un,larred Question No. 3882.

AMENDMI'NT OF RIJI.I.~ REGARDING ALLOT·
M('NT OF Housfs BUILT UNDI!R.JNDUSTIUAl.

HOUSINii SrHj,Mp. AT KANPUR

39~2. SURI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URIl .. \N DEVUOPMENT be pleased to state:

Cal whether it is a fact that U,P.
Government has ,pproached the Cealral Government to amend the rules for the·
allotment of houses built under the Ind_
trial Housin~ Scheme at Kanpur to include the civilian ~mployees in Defence e<tabli ... ·
menls;

(b) if so, whether the rules bave been amended; and

(c) if not, the reasons for the abnormal delay?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNtNG AND WOR.KS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP·
MENT (SIIRI K. K. SHAH): (a) Ye'.

(b) and (e). No. The Scheme is m,·.nt only for snth industrial workers as fal1 within Ih. meaning of section 2(1) of tbe Fa.toriel; Act, 1948, and persons employed

